
CABINET MEMBER FOR REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT 
 
Venue: Town Hall,  

Moorgate Street, 
Rotherham.  S60 2TH 

Date: Monday, 13th December, 2010 

  Time: 10.30 a.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. To determine if the following matters are likely to be considered under the 

categories suggested, in accordance with Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended 
March 2006) to the Local Government Act 1972.  

  

 
2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered later in the agenda as a matter or urgency.  
  

 
3. Minutes of previous meetings of the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and 

Environment held as follows:-  

 
 

- 4th October, 2010. 
- 1st November, 2010. 
- 15th November, 2010. 

 
For signature by the Cabinet Member (See minutes presented to Council 8th 
December, 2010) 

 
4. Minutes of a meeting of the Local Development Framework Members' Steering 

Group held on 19th November, 2010.  (copy attached) (Pages 1 - 6) 
  

 
5. Minutes of a meeting of the RMBC Transport Liaison Group held on 22nd 

November, 2010.  (copy attached) (Pages 7 - 14) 
  

 
6. Report re:  opening of e-tenders.  (copy attached) (Pages 15 - 16) 
  

 
7. Minutes of a meeting of the Sustainability Partnership held on 24th November, 

2010. (copy attached) (Pages 17 - 22) 
  

 
8. CLG Consultation Document - Planning for Schools Development.  (report 

attached) (Pages 23 - 30) 

 
Nigel Hancock, Planning Delivery Manager, to report. 
-  to report the response to the Government’s recently published consultation 
paper on Planning for Schools Development noting the deadline for submission 
of responses was 10th December 2010. 

 



 
 
9. Footway Improvements at Monksbridge road and Station road, Dinnington.  

(report attached) (Pages 31 - 37) 

 
Andy Newton, Project Officer, Development Team, to report. 
-  to report on proposals for environmental improvement works throughout the 
Laughton Common/Monksbridge corridors, including Monksbridge 
Roundabout. 

 
10. Conversion of existing footways to shared use pedestrian and cycle footways 

A6123/A630 Mushroom Roundabout.  (report attached) (Pages 38 - 41) 

 
Andrew Shearer, Transportation Planner, to report. 
-  to seek approval to convert the existing pedestrian footways surrounding 
Mushroom Roundabout to shared used pedestrian and cycle routes. 

 
11. Flash Lane, Bramley - proposed traffic calming scheme.  (report attached) 

(Pages 42 - 48) 

 
Peter Henchley, Engineer Technician, to report. 
- to report the results of consultation re: proposed traffic calming on Flash 
Lane, Bramley. 

 
Date of Next Meeting 

Monday, 10th January, 2011 
 

Members: 
Councillor Smith, Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Environment 

Councillor Walker, Senior Adviser 
(Councillor Pickering, Chair, Planning Board;   

Councillor Dodson, Vice-Chair, Planning Board 
Councillor Whysall, Chair, Regeneration Scrutiny Panel 

Councillor Swift, Vice-Chair, Regeneration Scrutiny Panel) 
 



1111 ROTHERHAM LOCAL DEVEROTHERHAM LOCAL DEVEROTHERHAM LOCAL DEVEROTHERHAM LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEW ORK STLOPMENT FRAMEW ORK STLOPMENT FRAMEW ORK STLOPMENT FRAMEW ORK STEERING GROUPEERING GROUPEERING GROUPEERING GROUP    ----    
19 / 11 / 1019 / 11 / 1019 / 11 / 1019 / 11 / 10     
 

ROTHERHAM LOCAL DEVEROTHERHAM LOCAL DEVEROTHERHAM LOCAL DEVEROTHERHAM LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEW ORK STLOPMENT FRAMEW ORK STLOPMENT FRAMEW ORK STLOPMENT FRAMEW ORK STEERING GROUPEERING GROUPEERING GROUPEERING GROUP    
Fr iday, 19 th November, 2010Fr iday, 19 th November, 2010Fr iday, 19 th November, 2010Fr iday, 19 th November, 2010     

 
 
Present:- Councillor Smith (in the Chair); The Mayor (Councillor McNeely), Austen, 
Dodson, Pickering, R. S. Russell, Whelbourn and Whysall. 
 
together with:-  
  
Andy Duncan Strategic Policy Team Leader 
Ken Macdonald Solicitor 
Tracie Seals Sustainable Communities Manager 
Ryan Shepherd Senior Planner 

 

 
 
1 .1 .1 .1 . INTRODUCTIONS/ APOLOGINTRODUCTIONS/ APOLOGINTRODUC
[...]
d shortly would clarify the situation. 

It was also noted that the DfT had a new formula to determine the level of 
funding local authorities received. 

New funding sources included:- 

Page 13



RMBC TRANSPORT LIAISRMBC TRANSPORT LIAISRMBC TRANSPORT LIAISRMBC TRANSPORT LIAISON GROUPON GROUPON GROUPON GROUP    ----    22 / 11 / 1022 / 11 / 1022 / 11 / 1022 / 11 / 10     8888 FFFF    
 

(i) Regional Growth Fund 

(ii) Local Sustainable Transport Fund - £6m over the next 3 years 

It was pointed out that it was a national competitive bidding process and 
officers were looking at ways to bid. 

The Chairman thanked Tom for his update. 
 

7 .7 .7 .7 . ANY OTHER BUSINESSANY OTHER BUSINESSANY OTHER BUSINESSANY OTHER BUSINESS        
    

 There were no other items of business. 
 

8 .8 .8 .8 . DATE, TIME AND VENUEDATE, TIME AND VENUEDATE, TIME AND VENUEDATE, TIME AND VENUE    FOR THE NEXT MEETINGFOR THE NEXT MEETINGFOR THE NEXT MEETINGFOR THE NEXT MEETING        
    

 Resolved:-  That the next meeting of the RMBC Transport Liaison Group 
be held on WEDNESDAY, 16TH MARCH, 2011 at 2.00 p.m. – Town Hall, 
Moorgate Street, Rotherham. 
 

 

Page 14



Report re Opening of tenders/offers – to 13th December, 2010 mtg 

 
 
1.  Meeting: Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Environment 

2.  Date: 13th DECEMBER, 2010 

3.  Title: OPENING OF E-TENDERS 

4.  Directorate: Chief Executive’s 

 
 
 
 
5. Summary 
 
The purpose of this report is to record the opening of e-tenders for the following:- 
 
on 23rd November, 2010 for: - 
 
Street furniture – Environment and Development Services 
 
 
6. Recommendation:- 
 
That the action of the Cabinet Member in opening the e-tenders be recorded.  
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 6Page 15



Report re Opening of tenders/offers – to 13th December, 2010 mtg 

7. Proposals and Details 
 
E-tenders in respect of the following were opened by the Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration and Environment  on 23rd Novem
[...]
t 2 .00  p.m. at the Town Hall, 
Moorgate Street, Rotherham. 
 

 

Page 22



 

 

 
 

1. Meeting: Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Environment 

2. Date: 13th December 2010 

3. Title: CLG Consultation Document – Planning for Schools 
Development 

4. Directorate: Environment and Development Services 

 
5. Summary 
 
This report is in response to the Government’s recently published consultation paper 
on Planning for Schools Development – the deadline for submission of responses 
was 10th December 2010. 
 
6. Recommendations 
 
That the Cabinet member notes the report and agree the responses suggested 
to each question. 
 
 

 
Page 1 

7. Proposals and Details 
 
 
7.1 This consultation looks at the changes proposed to the Town and Country 

Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (as amended), which 
are aimed at freeing-up the planning system in relation to schools 
development. 

 
7.2 The Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government made a 

statement to the House of Commons on 26 July 2010 outlining the importance 
of establishing new free schools and making clear that in considering 
applications for schools development, significant weight should be given to 
the desirability of establishing the school. He also outlined his intention to 
consult on changes to the Use Classes Order to reduce unnecessary 
regulation and make it easier for buildings currently in other uses to be 
converted to schools. 

 
7.3 This consultation addresses that commitment to consult. It proposes changes 

that apply to all schools. They will affect only those developments that involve 
purely converting non-school buildings for school use. Where a school’s 
development requires any additional work to change the exterior of an existing 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 8Page 23



 

 

building or is a new build development, planning permission will be required in 
the normal way. 

 
7.4 This consultation paper seeks views on four possible options: 
 

Option 1: Retain the current planning framework and make no changes 
to the planning system 
 
Option 2: Give a permitted development right for some uses to convert 
to school use 
 
Option 3: Give a permitted development right for all uses to convert to a 
school use 
 
Option 4: Give a permitted development right, with attached conditions, 
to all uses to convert to a school use 

 
 
7.5 The consultation document consists of 10 questions around the issues raised 

from each of the above options. 
 
Q1.  Do you think that the uses listed under option 2 should be given a permitted 

development right to convert to a school? 
 Please tick one box for each use 
 
 
 Yes No 
A1 shops 
   

A2 financial and 
professional services   

B1 business 
   

B8 storage or distribution 
   

C1 hotels 
   

C2 residential institutions 
   

C2A secure residential 
institution 
 

  

D2 assembly and leisure 
   

 
 
Q2.  Do you think that the further uses listed under options 3 and 4 should be given 

a permitted development right to convert to a school? 
 Please tick one box for each use 
 

Page 24



 

 

 Yes No 
A3 restaurant and cafés  
   

A4 drinking establishments 
   

A5 hot food takeaways 
   

B2 general industrial 
   

C3 dwellinghouses 
   

C4 houses in multiple 
occupation   

Sui generis uses 
   

 
 
Q3. Should a use converting to a school for a temporary period retain the right to 

revert to the previous use if it does so within 5 years? 
 
Please tick one box ⇒ Why do you say that? 

 
Yes  
 

        

No 
 

  Established principle of planning law is that if a 
material change of use occurs, then planning 
permission is required unless it is permitted 
development.  The original use may not be the 
most appropriate for it's location and to revert 
back to that use may cause more harm.  New 
development would not know if this was to occur 
and could be disadvantged as to future 
development.    

Don’t know 
 

      
[...]
g framework and make no 
changes to the planning system) is the most appropriate course of action for the 
development of new schools.   
 
There are a number of issues that need to be properly considered as part of the 
change of use of an existing building to a new school that cannot be adequately 
controlled purely by condition or restriction to such a degree that it would make any 
form of permitted development acceptable. 
 
The current system is not overly cumbersome and affords a level of public 
involvement that would otherwise be removed if permitted development rights were 
given to allow those developments that involve converting non-school buildings for 
school use. 
 
 
8. Finance 
 
If the use classes order were to be amended and give permitted development 
allowances for those developments that involve purely converting non-school 
buildings for school use there would be an impact on the potential loss of planning 
application fees.  Whilst it is unlikely that every proposal under the permitted 
development regime would have resulted in a planning application there could 
clearly be a loss of potential revenue albeit relatively small compared to the income 
from planning applications over 12 months. 
 
Change of use applications currently attract a fee of £335 per application and, 
although it is difficult to quantify the likely number of applications we would receive if 
other Government incentives are introduced, this is not anticipated to generate 
income above £5,000 per annum. 
 
9. Risks and Uncertainties 
 
N/A 
 
10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
 
N/A 

Page 29



 

 

 
11. Background Papers and Consultation 
 
Planning for schools: Consultation by the CLG 
 
 
 
Contact Name: Nigel Hancock, Planning Delivery Manager, 3823, 
nigel.hancock@rotherham.gov.uk  

Page 30



 

 
 
 
1.  Meeting: Cabinet Member, Regeneration & Environment 

2.  Date: 13 December 2010 

3.  Title: Laughton Common/Monksbridge Gateway 
Improvement Works – Gateway Environmental 
Improvements, Dinnington Ward 

4.  Programme Area: Environment and Development Service 

 
 
 
 
5. Summary 
  
To report on proposals for environmental improvement works throughout the 
Laughton Common/Monksbridge corridors, including Monksbridge Roundabout. 
 

(i) To provide enhanced landscaping works along Station Road and Outgang 
Lane, Laughton Common between the railway bridge at the north-west 
end of Laughton Common and Monksbridge Roundabout at the south-east 
end. 

 
(ii) To provide enhanced landscaping works to Monksbridge Roundabout 

incorporating two mounds which acknowledge Dinningtons Neolithic past; 
the town is believed to take its name from a local long barrow or burial 
mound. 

 
(iii) Similarly to provide high quality enhanced works along Monksbridge Road, 

Dinnington between Monksbridge Roundabout at the north-east end of the 
corridor and the junction of Monksbridge Road with Rotherham Road at 
the south-west end. 

 
 

 
6. Recommendations 
 
Cabinet Member approves the proposed works and notes the funding 
arrangements. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 9Page 31



 

7. Proposals and Details 
 
The Laughton Common/Monksbridge Road highway corridor was identified as a 
potential Gateway Improvement scheme within the wider Gateway Improvement 
Plan (approved 22 June 2005) and was included in the 2010/11 Regional Housing 
Programme. 
 
The Cabinet Member will be aware of ‘Gateway’ style street name signs already 
installed throughout this corridor; a further phase of works is now proposed as 
follows.  
 
Introduction of pedestrian footways at the junction of Monksbridge Road with 
Rotherham Road and at Station Road with ‘The Sycamores’. 
 
Introduction of wildflower and bulb planting throughout the area, together with limited 
tree and shrub planting. 
 
Landscaping improvements to Monksbridge Roundabout comprising two raised 
barrows, mature tree planting, wildflower an
[...]
 Date: 13 December 2010 
 

3.  Title: Conversion of Existing Footways to Shared-Use 
Pedestrian and Cycle Footways. A6123/ A630 
Mushroom Roundabout. 

4.  Directorate: Environment and Development Services 

 
 
 
 
5. Summary 
To seek approval to convert the existing pedestrian footways surrounding 
Mushroom Roundabout to shared use; pedestrian and cycle routes. If approved 
this will form part of the scheme to introduce traffic light control to Mushroom 
Roundabout. 
 

 
6. Recommendations 
 

It is recommended that the Cabinet Member approves: 
 
i) That the footways shown in blue on the attached drawing number 

126/17/TT127 be removed under the power conferred by section 66 (4) 
of the Highways Act 1980 and constructed as a shared use pedestrian 
and cycle path under the power conferred by section 65 (1) of the 
same act. 

 
ii) That the detailed design be included in the design for the 

signalisation of Mushroom roundabout and implemented as part of 
those works. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 10Page 38



 
 

Page 2 
 

7. Proposals and Details 
 
Cabinet Member gave his approval to introduce traffic lights at Mushroom 
roundabout; Council Minute G15 of 22 June 2010 refers, to control traffic and to aid 
pedestrians when crossing the arms of the roundabout. The crossings on the entry 
and exit to the roundabout will be designed such that they can be used by cyclists. 
The large volume and speeds of vehicles negotiating Mushroom roundabout can 
create an uncomfortable environment for less experienced cyclists to ride around the 
roundabout on the carriageway. This can create a barrier to cyclists when trying to 
access local facilities and services. 
   
Works are currently ongoing to implement the approved scheme and it is anticipated 
that the project will be complete early in the next financial year. As part of the 
completed scheme it would be desirable to have shared cycle/footways around the 
roundabout. It is therefore proposed to change the legal status of the footways 
surrounding the roundabout to shared use, which legally permits cyclists and 
pedestrians to use the footway. This will allow cyclists to ride on the footway around 
the roundabout and use the toucan-crossing facilities provided.  
 
Where possible, it is proposed to widen the footways to 3m, this is in accordance 
with the suggested width for shared use footways in the Department for Transport’s 
Cycle Infrastructure Design guidance. Where it is not possible to widen the footway, 
these widths will be retained at a minimum width of 2m. 
 
The proposed layout is indicated on Drawing No. 126/17/TT127 attached as 
Appendix A to this report.  
 
 
8.  Finance 
 

This scheme is estimated to cost £75,000 and will form part of the A630 Rotherham 
to Thrybergh Smart Route Proposed Improvements which have been included in the 
LTP strategic fund programme, for 2010/11 and 2011/12 (provisionally). 
 
 
9.  Risks and Uncertainties 
 

Failure to provide the shared use facilities may reduce the benefits of the proposed 
crossings and will reduce local accessibility. 
 
 
10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
 

This scheme will improve sustainable access (by walking and cycling), for local 
residents in East Herringthorpe, East Dene and Eastwood to shops, supermarkets, 
bus stops and employment destinations, such as Eastwood Trading Estate and 
Corus. This will be achieved by extending the current cycle network in the local area 
and providing improved crossing opportunities of major roads for pedestrians and 

Page 39



 
 

Page 3 
 

cyclists. This is in line with the Accessibility Planning shared priority within the Local 
Transport Plan.  
 
 
11. Background Papers and Consultation 
 
A630 Rotherham to Thrybergh Smart Route. Proposed Improvements Cabinet 
Member Report 21 June 2010. Council minute G15 of 22 June 2010 refers. 
 
Dalton and East Herringthorpe Draft Development Framework January 2008 
 
Local Community Workshop June 2008. 
 
Dalton and East Herringthorpe Local Access Plan. April 2010  
 
 

 
Contact Name:  Andrew Shearer, Transportation Planner, ext 2380,   
   Andrew.shearer@rotherham.gov.uk  

     
 

Page 40



Page 41



Page 1 

1. Meeting: Regeneration and Environment 

2. Date: 13 December 2010 

3. Title: Flash Lane, Bramley – Proposed Traffic Calming 
Scheme – Ward 5, Hellaby Ward 

4. Directorate: Environment and Development Services 

5. Summary 
To report the results of the consultation process regarding the proposed traffic 
calming scheme on Flash Lane, Bramley, including receipt of 23 letters of 
objection and a petition containing 69 signatures also objecting to the 
proposed traffic calming scheme. 

6. Recommendations 

Cabinet Member is asked to resolve that: 

(i) The objections to the proposed traffic calming scheme are 
acceded to and the traffic calming scheme is not implemented; 

(ii) An informal pedestrian crossing is implemented between 
Prospect Close and Wadsworth Road to include lowered kerbs 
and a short section of footway to link into the existing footway; 

(iii) The objectors be informed of the outcome; 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 11Page 42



Page 2 

7.  Proposals and Details 
In 2005 Ben Bailey Homes Limited received planning approval for the 
construction of a new housing development on Progress Drive off Flash Lane, 
Bramley. As part of this planning approval Ben Bailey Homes Limited entered into 
a section 106 agreement, which required them to contribute £10,000 towards the 
cost of a pedestrian crossing on Flash Lane between Prospect Close and 
Wadsworth Road near to the play area and community facilities. When 
considering the information submitted in support of the planning application 
Transportation Officers considered that a zebra crossing may be desirable and 
an estimate was made of the costs of introducing such a feature, though as 
always the detai
[...]
ash Lane. These proposals are shown 
on drawing 126/17/TT19.B, attached as Appendix A. As vertical traffic calming 
measures require a Statutory Consultation process to be undertaken, the 
emergency services, bus companies and Ward Members were initially consulted. 
The proposals were then publicly consulted upon by way of a letter drop to 
residents directly affected by the scheme and as a result of this consultation 
exercise, 23 letters of objection and a petition containing 69 signatures also 
objecting to the scheme were received. Below are the main comments raised 
within the objections. 

Page 43



Page 3 

o Speed cushions damage vehicles; 
o The scheme does not include a zebra crossing as promised; 
o Flash Lane is a route to the cemetery and traffic calming will result in an 

undignified final journey; 
o Traffic calming is a waste of money and doesn’t work; 
o Vehicles are not speeding along Flash Lane 

Clearly some of the objections were based on the premise that there was a legal 
obligation to provide a controlled pedestrian crossing point on Flash Lane as part 
of the section 106 agreement. However, there is clearly a message from some 
residents on Flash Lane and roads adjacent to Flash Lane that traffic calming is 
neither desired or is appropriate. In view of the large number of objections 
received and no letters of support it is recommended that these objections are 
acceded to and that the scheme to implement a full width road hump and the 
speed cushions are not implemented. 

As an alternative, it is proposed to install a informal pedestrian crossing 
consisting of pedestrian friendly lowered kerbs, associated tactile paving and a 
footway link to cross the grass verge and tie in with the existing footway as 
shown on drawing 126/17/TT142, attached as Appendix B. In view of the results 
of the speed survey, we also propose to include Flash Lane on our rota of 
locations where the vehicle activated flashing 30mph slow down sign can be 
placed on a temporary basis. There are already playground warning signs on 
Flash Lane on each approach to the play area. 

8.  Finance 
It is estimated that the cost of the proposed traffic calming scheme is £45,000. 
This is funded by the £10,000 developer contribution and £35,000 from the Local 
Transport Plan Integrated Transport Programme 2010 / 2011. 
The estimated cost of implementing the informal pedestrian crossing point, 
footway link and placing the vehicle activated sign periodically on Flash Lane is 
£10,000. This will be met by the developer contribution. 

9.  Risks and Uncertainties 
Acceeding to the objections will result in vehicle speeds along Flash Lane 
remaining at their present level. However, it is proposed to mitigate this with the 
periodic use of a vehicle activated sign indicating to those drivers travelling along 
Flash Lane in excess of the posted speed limit to slow down. 

10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
The scheme is in line with objectives set out in South Yorkshire Local Transport 
Plan, in conjunction with the Council’s Road Safety Strategy, for improving road 
safety and managing traffic.  

11. Background Papers and Consultation 
Consultation with the Emergency Services, Bus Companies, Ward Members and 
Bramley Parish Council were undertaken. No objections were received from the 
Emergency Services or Ward Members, however objections were received from 
Bramley Parish Council, Powells Bus Company and SYPTE. Powells Bus 
Company objected on the grounds that full width road humps and speed 

Page 44



Page 4 

cushions are not bus friendly. SYPTE objected on the grounds that the full width 
road hump was not a bus friendly road hump and that they did not wish to see 
speed cushions located at bus stops. Bramley Parish Council objected on the 
grounds that a “proper pedestrian crossing” should be provided as part of the 
scheme and the road humps would not provide a dignified procession to the 
nearby Cemetery. 
In addition 23 letters of objection were received and a petition with 69 signatures 
objecting to the proposal, attached as Appendix D. No letters of support were 
received. Of the letters received and the signatures on the petition 11 were 
received from residents of premises that front onto Flash Lane, all the other 
objectors lived locally, many of which were side roads off Flash Lane. 

Appendix A Drawing No. 126/17/TT19.B 
Appendix B Drawing No. 126/17/TT142 
Appendix C First signature page of petition

Contact Name: Peter Henchley, Engineering Technician, 54485 
 peter.henchley@rotherham.gov.uk

Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of a meeting of the Local Development Framework Members' Steering Group held on 19th November, 2010.  (copy attached)
	5 Minutes of a meeting of the RMBC Transport Liaison Group held on 22nd November, 2010.  (copy attached)
	6 Report re:  opening of e-tenders.  (copy attached)
	7 Minutes of a meeting of the Sustainability Partnership held on 24th November, 2010. (copy attached)
	8 CLG Consultation Document - Planning for Schools Development.  (report attached)
	9 Footway Improvements at Monksbridge road and Station road, Dinnington.  (report attached)
	Appendix B Monksbridge Road and Station Road, Dinnington
	Appendix C Monksbridge Rod and Station Road, Dinnington

	10 Conversion of existing footways to shared use pedestrian and cycle footways A6123/A630 Mushroom Roundabout.  (report attached)
	Mushroom Roundabout CM report Plan 13 12 10

	11 Flash Lane, Bramley - proposed traffic calming scheme.  (report attached)



Minutes of the meeting


71G REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT - 13/12/10 

 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT 
13th December, 2010 

 
Present:- Councillor Smith (in the Chair); Councillors Dodson, Pickering and Swift. 

 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Walker.  
 
G80. MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK 

MEMBERS' STEERING GROUP HELD ON 19TH NOVEMBER, 2010  
 

 Consideration was given to the minutes of a meeting of the Local Development 
Framework Members’ Steering Group held on 19th November, 2010. 
 
Resolved:-  That the contents of the minutes be noted. 
 

G81. MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE RMBC TRANSPORT LIAISON GROUP 
HELD ON 22ND NOVEMBER, 2010  
 

 Consideration was given to the minutes of a meeting of the RMBC Transport 
Liaison Group held on 22nd November, 2010. 
 
Resolved:-  That the contents of the minutes be noted. 
 

G82. REPORT RE:  OPENING OF E-TENDERS  
 

 Resolved:-  That the action of the Cabinet Member on 23rd November, 2010 in 
opening the following e-tenders be recorded:- 
 
- Street furniture – Environment and Development Services 
 

G83. MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE SUSTAINABILITY PARTNERSHIP HELD 
ON 24TH NOVEMBER, 2010  
 

 Consideration was given to the minutes of a meeting of the Sustainability 
Partnership held on 24th November, 2010. 
 
Resolved:-  That the contents of the minutes be noted. 
 

G84. CLG CONSULTATION DOCUMENT - PLANNING FOR SCHOOLS 
DEVELOPMENT  
 

 Consideration was given to a report, presented by the Planning Delivery 
Manager, stating that, due to the submission deadline for comments to be 
received by the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government by 
10th December, 2010, prior consultation had taken place with the Cabinet 
Member on 30th November, 2010 and approval had been given for the 
comments to be forwarded. 
 
It was explained that  the consultation looked at the changes proposed to the 
Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (as 
amended), which were aimed at freeing-up the planning system in relation to 
schools development. 
 



REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT - 13/12/10 72G 
 

 

The Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government made a 
statement to the House of Commons on 26 July 2010 outlining the 
importance of establishing new free schools and making clear that in 
considering applications for schools development, significant weight should be 
given to the desirability of establishing the school. He also outlined his intention 
to consult on changes to the Use Classes Order to reduce unnecessary 
regulation and make it easier for buildings currently in other uses to be 
converted to schools. 
 
The consultation addressed that commitment to consult.  It proposed changes 
that would apply to all schools. These changes would affect only those 
developments that involve purely converting non-school buildings for school use.  
Where a school’s development required any additional work to change the 
exterior of an existing building or was a new build development, planning 
permission would be required in the normal way. 
 
The consultation paper sought views on four possible options:- 
 
Option 1: Retain the current planning framework and make no changes to the 
planning system 
 
Option 2: Give a permitted development right for some uses to convert to 
school use 
 
Option 3: Give a permitted development right for all uses to convert to a school 
use 
 
Option 4: Give a permitted development right, with attached conditions, to all 
uses to convert to a school use 
 
The consultation consisted of 10 questions around the issues raised from each 
of the above options.   Reference was made in particular to the response 
regarding Question 4 which was set out in the submitted report. 
 
Members present referred to:- 
 

- appeals and funding of cost of appeals 

- support for the retention of the current planning framework 

- role of Building Control 
 

Resolved:-  That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

G85. FOOTWAY IMPROVEMENTS AT MONKSBRIDGE ROAD AND STATION 

ROAD, DINNINGTON  
 

 Consideration was given to a report, presented by the Project Officer, detailing 
proposals for environmental improvement works throughout the Laughton 
Common/Monksbridge corridors, including Monksbridge Roundabout. 
 
 
 
 
 



73G REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT - 13/12/10 

 

 

It was explained that the proposals included:- 
 

- provision of enhanced landscaping works along Station Road and 
Outgang Lane, Laughton Common between the railway bridge at the 
north-west end of Laughton Common and Monksbridge Roundabout at 
the south-east end; 

 

- provision of enhanced landscaping works to Monksbridge Roundabout 
incorporating two mounds which acknowledge Dinnington’s Neolithic 
past, mature tree planting, wildflower and bulb planting; 

 

- provision of high quality enhanced works along Monksbridge Road, 
Dinnington between Monksbridge Roundabout at the north-east end of 
the corridor and the junction of Monksbridge Road with Rotherham 
Road at the south-west end. 

 
The proposals were detailed on the plans accompanying the submitted report. 
 
Details of the estimated costs and funding for each part of the works were set 
out in the submitted report and it was confirmed that Streetpride would be 
able to absorb the ongoing maintenance of these improvements into their 
future maintenance programme.  
 
Resolved:-  That the proposed works be approved and the funding 
arrangements noted. 
 

G86. CONVERSION OF EXISTING FOOTWAYS TO SHARED USE PEDESTRIAN 
AND CYCLE FOOTWAYS A6123/A630 MUSHROOM ROUNDABOUT  
 

 Further to Minutes Nos. G15 of the meeting of the Cabinet Member for 
Economic Development, Planning and Transporatation held on 22nd June, 2010 
and G44 of the meeting of the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and 
Environment held on 6th September, 2010, consideration was given to a report, 
presented by the Transportation Unit Manager, seeking approval to convert the 
existing pedestrian footways surrounding Mushroom Roundabout to shared 
use pedestrian and cycle routes.  
 
It was explained that the proposals would form part of the scheme to introduce 
traffic light control to Mushroom Roundabout.  The proposals were illustrated 
in detail on Drawing Number 126/17/TT127 attached to the submitted 
report. 
 
Details of the estimated cost of the scheme were set out in the submitted 
report, and it was noted that these works would form part of the A630 
Rotherham to Thrybergh Smart Route proposed Improvements that had been 
included in the Local Transport Plan strategic fund programme for 2010/11 
and provisionally for 2011/12 depending on the LTP settlement. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the footways shown in blue on Drawing Number 
126/17/TT127, attached to the report now submitted, be removed under 
the power conferred by section 66 (4) of the Highways Act 1980 and 
constructed as a shared use pedestrian and cycle path under the power 
conferred by section 65 (1) of the same act. 



REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT - 13/12/10 74G 
 

 

 
(2)  That the detailed design be included in the design for the signalisation of 
Mushroom roundabout and implemented as part of those works. 
 

 
PLEASE NOTE THAT MINUTE NO. G87 BELOW WAS THE SUBJECT OF A CALL-IN 
REQUEST AND WAS CONSIDERED BY PERFORMANCE AND SCRUTINY OVERVIEW 
COMMITTEE AT ITS MEETING ON 14TH JANUARY, 2011 
  
G87. FLASH LANE, BRAMLEY - PROPOSED TRAFFIC CALMING SCHEME  

 
 Consideration was given to a report, presented by the Transportation Unit 

Manager, setting out the results of the consultation process regarding the 
proposed traffic calming scheme on Flash Lane, Bramley. 
 
It was reported that 23 letters of objections, and a petition containing 69 
signatures also objecting to the proposed traffic calming scheme had been 
received. 
 
A summary was provided of the background to the proposed traffic calming 
scheme and developer contribution. 
 
Details of the main comments raised by the objectors were set out in the 
submitted report. 
 
It was explained that following various surveys and measurements it was not 
feasible to provide a controlled pedestrian crossing as the Council’s criteria 
was not met.   
 
However reference was made to the results of the speed survey and as a 
result it was proposed, as an alternative, to install an informal pedestrian 
crossing consisting of pedestrian friendly lowered kerbs, associated tactile 
paving and a footway link to cross the grass verge and tie in with the existing 
footway.  These proposals were illustrated on Drawing No. 126/17/TT142 
attached at Appendix B to the submitted report.  It was also proposed to place 
the vehicle activated sign periodically on Flash Lane. 
 
Details of the estimated costs of the informal pedestrian crossing point and 
other works were set out in the submitted report. 
 
Members present commented on:- 
 

- road humps in adverse weather 

- snow plough access 

- local aspirations  

- effectiveness of speed cushions and noise issues 

- requests throughout the Borough for pedestrian crossings 

- reasons for the proposed location for the informal crossing point 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the objections to the proposed traffic calming scheme be 
acceded to and the traffic calming scheme be not implemented. 
 
 



75G REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT - 13/12/10 

 

 

(2) That an informal pedestrian crossing be implemented between 
Prospect Close and Wadsworth Road to include lowered kerbs and a short 
section of footway to link into the existing footway as detailed in the submitted 
report and illustrated on Drawing No. 126.17/TT142 (Appendix B). 
 
(3)  That the objectors be informed of the above decisions. 
 

 


